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AGENDA 

Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 

3021 Fullerton Road 

Rowland Heights, CA 91748 

September 9, 2025 -- 6:00 PM 
 

Agenda materials are available for public review at https://www.rwd.org/agendas-minutes/. Materials 

related to an item on this Agenda submitted after distribution of the Agenda packet are available for 

public review at the District office located at 3021 Fullerton Road, Rowland Heights, CA 91748.  

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS 
John Bellah, President 

Vanessa Hsu, Vice President 

Robert W. Lewis 

Anthony J. Lima 

Szu Pei Lu-Yang 

 

ADDITION(S) TO THE AGENDA  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
Any member of the public wishing to address the Board of Directors regarding items not on the 

agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board should do so at this time.  With respect to 

items on the agenda, the Board will receive public comments at the time the item is opened for 

discussion, prior to any vote or other Board action.  A three-minute time limit on remarks is requested. 

 

Any person may make a request for a disability-related modification or accommodation needed for 

that person to be able to participate in the public meeting by telephoning Gabriela Palomares, 

Executive Services Manager, at (562) 383-2323, or writing to Rowland Water District, at 3021 

Fullerton Road, Rowland Heights, CA 91748.  Requests must specify the nature of the disability and 

the type of accommodation requested. A telephone number or other contact information should be 

included so that District staff may discuss appropriate arrangements. Anyone requesting a disability-

related accommodation should make the request with adequate time prior to the meeting in order for 

the District to provide the requested accommodation. 

 

Any member of the public wishing to participate in the meeting, who requires a translator to 

understand or communicate in English, should arrange to bring a translator with them to the meeting. 
 

DIRECTOR REMOTE PARTICIPATION PURSUANT TO GOV. CODE §54953(f) 
▪ Notifications Due to Just Cause 

▪ Requests Due to Emergency Circumstances 

 

https://www.rwd.org/agendas-minutes/
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1. SPECIAL DISTRICT LEADERSHIP FOUNDATION 

 Mr. Chris Palmer of the California Special District Association will present the Board with a District 

Transparency Certificate of Excellence.  
 

2. CONSENT CALENDAR 

All items under the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine matters, status reports, or 

documents covering previous Board instruction. The items listed on the Consent Calendar will be 

enacted by one motion unless separate discussion is requested. 

 

 2.1 Approval of the Minutes of Regular Board Meeting held on August 12, 2025 

Recommendation: The Board of Directors approve the Minutes as presented. 

   

 2.2 Approval of Minutes of Special Board Meeting held on August 26, 2025 

Recommendation: The Board of Directors approve the Minutes as presented. 

 

 2.3 Demands on General Fund Account for August 2025 

Recommendation: The Board of Directors approve the demands on the general fund account as 

presented. 

 

2.4 Investment Report for July 2025 

Recommendation: The Board of Directors approve the Investment Report as presented. 

 

2.5 Water Purchases for July 2025 - For information only. 

 

2.6 California Reservoir Conditions – For information only. 

  

Special Board Meeting: September 23, 2025 

Regular Board Meeting: October 14, 2025 

 

3. ACTION ITEMS 

This portion of the Agenda is for items where staff presentations and Board discussions are needed 

prior to formal Board action.      

 

3.1 Review and Approve Directors’ Meeting Reimbursement for August 2025 

Recommendation: The Board of Directors approve the Meeting Reimbursement as presented. 

 

3.2 Claim for Damages Submitted by Eisenberg Law Group on behalf of Sau Ha Wong 

Recommendation: The Board of Directors reject the claim for damages received on August 13, 

2025, by Eisenberg Law Group on behalf of Sau Ha Wong.  

 

3.3 Adoption of Resolution No. 9-2025, Joint Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Los Angeles, The Board of Trustees of the Greater Los Angeles County Vector 

Control District, Board of Directors  of County Sanitation District Number 21 of Los 

Angeles County, the Board of Directors of the Rowland Water District, the Board of 

Directors of Three Valleys Municipal Water District, Approving and Accepting the 

Negotiated Exchange of Property Tax Revenues Resulting from Annexation of TR 82400 

to County Lighting Maintenance District 1687 

 Recommendation: The Board of Directors adopt the Resolution as presented. 
 

3.4    Adopt a Proclamation Declaring Water Professionals Appreciation Week 

Recommendation: The District proclaim the week of October 4-12, 2025, as Water 

Professionals Appreciation Week. 
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10. OTHER REPORTS AND COMMENTS 

10.1 Finance Report Mrs. Malner 

 

10.2 Operations Report Mr. Davidson 

 

10.3 Project Updates Mr. Moisio 

 

10.4 Personnel Report Mr. Coleman 

 

11. ATTORNEY’S REPORT Mr. Joseph Byrne 

 

12. CLOSED SESSION  

 

a. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION  

Initiation of litigation pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9: One case. 

 

b. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT – [§54957]  

Title: Facility Maintenance Worker 

 

13. RECONVENE/REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION 

   

General Manager’s and Directors’ Comments 
 

Future Agenda Items 
 

Late Business  
 

No action shall be taken on any items not appearing on the posted agenda, except upon a determination by 

a majority of the Board that an emergency situation exists, or that the need to take action arose after the 

posting of the agenda. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 
President John Bellah, Presiding 



 

1112 I Street, Suite 200 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
t: 916.231.2939 
f: 916.442.7889 
www.sdlf.org 
 

July 24, 2025 
 
 
Rowland Water District 
3021 S. Fullerton Rd 
Rowland Heights, CA 91748 
 
RE: District Transparency Certificate of Excellence Approval 

 
Congratulations Rowland Water District who has successfully completed the District Transparency 
Certificate of Excellence program through the Special District Leadership Foundation (SDLF). 
 
On behalf of the SDLF Board of Directors, I would like to congratulate your district on achieving this 
important certificate. By completing the District Transparency Certificate of Excellence Program, 
Rowland Water District has proven its dedication to being fully transparent as well as open and 
accessible to the public and other stakeholders. 

 
 
Congratulations and thank you for your dedication to excellence in local government. 
 
Most sincerely, 

 
 
Sandy Raffelson  
-SDLF Board President 
 
 
 

http://www.sdlf.org/


Minutes of the Regular Meeting
of the Board of Directors of the Rowland Water District

August 12, 2025 – 6:00 p.m.
3021 Fullerton Road

Rowland Heights CA 91748

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS
President John Bellah
Director Robert W. Lewis
Director Anthony J. Lima
Director Szu Pei Lu-Yang

ABSENT: 
Vice President Vanessa Hsu

OTHERS PRESENT:
Joseph Byrne, Legal Counsel, Best Best & Krieger
Mike Ti, Three Valleys Municipal Water District
Jody Roberto, Three Valleys Municipal Water District
Sylvie Lee, Three Valleys Municipal Water District
Erin LaCombe, CV Strategies
Tara Bravo-Mullaly, CV Strategies
Haley Cole, CV Strategies 

ROWLAND WATER DISTRICT STAFF
Tom Coleman, General Manager
Dusty Moisio, Assistant General Manager
Myra Malner, Director of Finance
Allen Davidson, Director of Operations
Gabriela Palomares, Executive Services Manager

ADDITION(S) TO THE AGENDA – None.  

PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – None.
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DIRECTOR REMOTE PARTICIPATION PURSUANT TO GOV. CODE §54953(f)
▪ Notifications Due to Just Cause – None.
▪ Requests Due to Emergency Circumstances – None.

1. CONSENT CALENDAR
Upon motion by Director Lima, seconded by Director L-Yang, the Consent Calendar was 
unanimously approved as follows:

1.1 Approval of Minutes of Regular Board Meeting held on July 8, 2025
1.2 Approval of Minutes of Special Board Meeting held on July 22, 2025
1.3 Demands on General Fund Account for July 2025
1.4 Investment Report for June 2025
1.5 Water Purchases for June 2025
1.6 California Reservoir Conditions

(Motion passed 4-0)

▪ Board members took a moment to add August 26, 2025, Special Board meeting, and September 9, 
2025, Regular Board meeting to their calendars. 

2. ACTION ITEMS
2.1 Review and Approve Directors’ Meeting Reimbursements for July 2025

Upon motion by Director Lima, seconded by Director Lewis, the Board unanimously approved 
the Directors’ Meeting Reimbursement Report as presented. (Motion passed 4-0)

2.2 Request for Additional Funds for Joint Line Reservoirs Chloramine Boosting System 
(CBS) in the amount of $221,000
Board members received a request for an allocation of $221,000 for the Joint Line Reservoirs 
Chloramine Boosting System (CBS) project. Assistant General Manager Dusty Moisio provided 
background, noting the Board had originally approved $772,000 for the project on November 
12, 2024. He explained that the initial scope did not include the purchase of chemical 
equipment, and the additional funds would cover that cost.  

Upon motion by Director Lewis, seconded by Director Lu-Yang, the Board unanimously 
approved the allocation of an additional $221,000 for the Joint Line Reservoirs Chloramine 
Boosting System (CBS) project. (Motion passed 4-0)

3. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS – None.
 

4. PUBLIC RELATIONS
4.1 Community Relations and Education Update

Executive Services Manager Gabriela Palomares reported on upcoming and ongoing outreach 
activities including the August 21 landscape workshop, Garden Design: From Grass to Garden, 
and the continued promotion of the Direct Install Program, which has generated 81 residential 
water use survey requests to date, with 30 surveys completed and six qualified irrigation 
retrofits valued at up to $650.  She also noted that customers who opt for paperless billing 
between August 6 – September 15 will receive a one-time $10 account credit and that all these 
initiatives were featured in the RWD Connections Summer Edition e-blast newsletter, 
distributed to over 16,000 recipients via Constant Contact.
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Lastly, Ms. Palomares showcased the advertisements staff developed for the District’s 
sponsorship of the Buckboard Days Parade and for inclusion in the San Gabriel Valley Chamber 
of Commerce business directory. 

 
Director of Operations Allen Davidson shared highlights on District volunteer efforts at the Los 
Angeles Regional Food Bank. He noted that staff participated in three separate events where 
each group, alongside other community volunteers, helped sort and box food for families in 
need throughout Los Angeles County. Across the three volunteer dates, staff helped assemble a 
total of 8,413 food kits. In closing, Mr. Davidson reported that in addition to volunteering time 
at the food bank, internal staff fundraisers have raised $4,500. These funds will be donated to a 
charity of staff’s choice. 

4.2  Communications Outreach (CV Strategies)
Ms. Erin La Combe reported on recent press releases. She added that CV Strategies is preparing 
an article for an ACWA newsletter that will spotlight the City of Santa Ana’s partnership with 
sister city Sahuayo, Mexico, and RWD’s mentorship with NorWD. Additionally, she advised 
that CV Strategies is working closely with staff and the District’s rate consultants on the 
development of the Proposition 218 Notice.   

5. DISCUSSION OF UPCOMING CONFERENCES, WORKSHOPS, OR EVENTS 
(INCLUDING ITEMS THAT MAY HAVE ARISEN AFTER THE POSTING OF THE 
AGENDA) – None.

6. LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION
 General Manager Tom Coleman reported on the following legislative matters of interest to the 
District:
▪ SB 72 (Caballero) - The California Water Plan: long-term supply targets.
▪ AB 259 (Rubio) - Open meetings: local agencies: teleconferences.
▪ SB 707 (Durazo) - Open meetings: meeting and teleconference requirements.
▪ SB 616 (Rubio) -  Community Hardening Commission: wildfire mitigation program.

7. REVIEW OF CORRESPONDENCE – None. 

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS
8.1 Joint Powers Insurance Authority – Director Lu-Yang reported on her participation in the 

ACWA/JPIA Executive and Employee Benefits committee meetings. 

8.2 Three Valleys Municipal Water District – None.
 

8.3 Association of California Water Agencies – None.

8.4  Puente Basin Water Agency (PBWA) – General Manager Tom Coleman and Director Lewis 
reported on the August 7, 2025, PBWA Commission meeting held at Rowland Water District.

8.5  Project Ad-Hoc Committee – None.

8.6  Regional Chamber of Commerce – None.

8.7  P-W-R Joint Waterline Commission – None.

8.8  Rowland Heights Community Coordinating Council (RHCCC) – None.
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8.9 California Special District Association (CSDA) SGV Chapter – None.

8.10 Local Agency Formation Commission – None.  

9. OTHER REPORTS, INFORMATION ITEMS AND COMMENTS
9.1 Finance Report

Director of Finance, Myra Malner, presented a year-to-date Financial Dashboard containing 
comparative graphs of Revenue and Expense by Category and Consumption by Class through 
June 2025 and answered questions posed by Board members. 

9.2  Operations Report
Director of Operations Allen Davidson provided an Operations report for the month of July 
2025, explaining the Field Operations services listed below. He also presented additional Water 
Systems departmental updates such as leaks and fire hydrant data, and water quality results (total 
chlorine and nitrite). 

Field Operations – July 2025

▪ Water Samples - 214
▪ Site Inspections – 82
▪ Service Orders Completed - 422
▪ Meters Replaced - 18
▪ Modules Replaced - 48
▪ Dig Alerts - 398
▪ Service Lines Replaced - 6
▪ System Valves Replaced - 0
▪ Air Releases Inspections – 21
▪ Fire Hydrant Repairs – 4
▪ Recycled Water Inspections – 10

9.3 Project Update –Assistant General Manager Dusty Moisio reported that RWD operates and 
manages the City of Industry’s recycled water system. The District’s responsibilities encompass 
overseeing production, monitoring operations through the SCADA system, and performing 
ongoing maintenance, all which are incorporated into the District’s Capital Improvement Plan. 
Mr. Moisio presented photographs of the 36-inch valve installation project, along with the 
asphalt and curb replacement, as he outlined the project’s scope and progress.          

9.4 Personnel Report – General Manager Tom Coleman reported on the District’s internship 
program and the recruitment status of incoming group of interns. 

10. ATTORNEY’S REPORT – Legal Counsel provided an update on Delta Conveyance Project budget 
trailer bill. 

11. CLOSED SESSION 
A Closed Session was not held in connection with the item listed below:

a. Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated Litigation
Initiation of litigation pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) of Section 54956.9 One 
case.
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Closed Session Announcements – Closed session was not held so there were no announcements.

General Manager’s and Directors’ Comments – General Manager Tom Coleman provided a brief 
update on recent discussion with La Habra Heights County Water District staff. 

Future Agenda Item(s) – None. 

Late Business – None.

Director Lima adjourned the meeting at 7:28 p.m.

Attest: 
JOHN BELLAH TOM COLEMAN
Presiding Director Board Secretary



 

 
Minutes of the Special Meeting

of the Board of Directors of the Rowland Water District
August 26, 2025 – 6:00 p.m.

3021 Fullerton Road
Rowland Heights, CA 91748

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS
President John Bellah
Vice President Vanessa Hsu
Director Robert Lewis 
Director Lima
Director Szu Pei Lu-Yang 

ABSENT: None
       

OTHERS PRESENT:
Samuel Johnson, Best Best & Krieger

ROWLAND WATER DISTRICT STAFF
Tom Coleman, General Manager
Dusty Moisio, Assistant General Manager 
Myra Malner, Director of Finance
Allen Davidson, Director of Operations
Gabby Palomares, Executive Services Manager
Keith Fouts, Project Manager

ADDITION(S) TO THE AGENDA
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEM – None.

1. ACTION ITEMS
1.1 AB 1234 Ethics Training Provided by Samuel Johnson, Associate, Best Best & Krieger, 

Pursuant to Guidelines Established by the California Attorney General
Legal Counsel, Samuel Johnson, presented PowerPoint slides covering California Ethics Laws 
and Principles of Public Service Ethics. He provided information on the Political Reform Act 
of 1974 (Government Code Sections 81000-91015) and hypothetical examples in the areas of 
Personal Financial Interests, Financial Interest in Public Contracts (Government Code §1090), 
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Misuse of Public Resources and Gifts of Public Funds. The California Public Records Act 
(Government Code section 6250, et. seq.) and Government Transparency Laws (Government 
Code Sections 54950) were covered in detail as well as the Ralph M. Brown Act and the rules 
governing meetings.

General Manager’s and Directors’ Comments – None.
  
Future Agenda Item(s) – None.

Late Business – None.

Director Lima adjourned the meeting at 8:23 p.m. 

Attest:  
JOHN BELLAH TOM COLEMAN
Board President Board Secretary



ROWLAND WATER DISTRICT Check Register - GL DETAILW/DESCRIPTION Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025 Sep 02, 2025  06:38AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

GL Check Check Vendor Description Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Amount

35158

08/25 08/12/2025 35158 1000 ACWA JPIA EMPLOYEE HEALTH BENEFITS 61,835.52

08/25 08/12/2025 35158 1000 ACWA JPIA EMPLOYEE VISION BENEFITS 751.80

08/25 08/12/2025 35158 1000 ACWA JPIA EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 69.44

08/25 08/12/2025 35158 1000 ACWA JPIA EMPLOYEE DENTAL BENEFITS 4,473.75

08/25 08/12/2025 35158 1000 ACWA JPIA RETIREES HEALTH BENEFITS 13,666.19

08/25 08/12/2025 35158 1000 ACWA JPIA DIRECTORS HEALTH BENEFITS 9,229.82

Total 35158: 90,026.52

35159

08/25 08/12/2025 35159 1050 ACWA JPIA PROPERTY INSURANCE RENEWAL 97,239.58

Total 35159: 97,239.58

35160

08/25 08/12/2025 35160 62704 ALEXANDRO ZARAGOZA MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 67.20

08/25 08/12/2025 35160 62704 ALEXANDRO ZARAGOZA TOTAL EXPENSES-DISASTER MANAGEMENT CON 79.08

08/25 08/12/2025 35160 62704 ALEXANDRO ZARAGOZA TOTAL EXPENSES-AWWA BACKFLOW TESTER CE 320.00

Total 35160: 466.28

35161

08/25 08/12/2025 35161 62840 AM-TEC TOTAL SECURITY INC SERVICE CALL-REMOVE SENSOR FROM DAMAGE 300.00

08/25 08/12/2025 35161 62840 AM-TEC TOTAL SECURITY INC FIRE MONITORING SERVICE 162.00

Total 35161: 462.00

35162

08/25 08/12/2025 35162 400 AT&T MOBILITY MOBILE PHONES, IPADS 1,921.10

Total 35162: 1,921.10

35163

08/25 08/12/2025 35163 402 BOOMERANG BLUEPRINT RWD SCANS 1991-1999 228.20

Total 35163: 228.20

35164

08/25 08/12/2025 35164 62524 BRITTNIE GILDEA MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 140.98

Total 35164: 140.98

35165

08/25 08/12/2025 35165 62309 CITY OF INDUSTRY CITY HALL RECYCLED WATER SYSTEM 12,516.00

Total 35165: 12,516.00

35166

08/25 08/12/2025 35166 62309 CITY OF INDUSTRY CITY HALL RECYCLED WATER SYSTEM-CIP 5,307.60

Total 35166: 5,307.60



ROWLAND WATER DISTRICT Check Register - GL DETAILW/DESCRIPTION Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025 Sep 02, 2025  06:38AM

GL Check Check Vendor Description Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Amount

35167

08/25 08/12/2025 35167 62309 CITY OF INDUSTRY CITY HALL RECYCLED WATER SYSTEM 16,338.00

Total 35167: 16,338.00

35168

08/25 08/12/2025 35168 62309 CITY OF INDUSTRY CITY HALL RECYCLED WATER SYSTEM-CIP 6,372.30

Total 35168: 6,372.30

35169

08/25 08/12/2025 35169 1900 CLINICAL LAB OF S B WATER SAMPLES 3,532.50

Total 35169: 3,532.50

35170

08/25 08/12/2025 35170 62645 CORE & MAIN HACH FREE AMMONIA & MONOCHLORAMINE CHE 1,920.63

Total 35170: 1,920.63

35171

08/25 08/12/2025 35171 62792 ESMERALDA MALNER MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 103.60

Total 35171: 103.60

35172

08/25 08/12/2025 35172 2550 FRONTIER INTERNET ACCESS 890.00

Total 35172: 890.00

35173

08/25 08/12/2025 35173 330 FUEL PRO INC SERVICE FUEL PUMP 9,395.48

Total 35173: 9,395.48

35174

08/25 08/12/2025 35174 5600 G M SAGER CONSTRUCTION INSTALL COAT OF ARDEX TO EXISTING CONCRET 2,350.00

08/25 08/12/2025 35174 5600 G M SAGER CONSTRUCTION ASPHALT 14,673.00

Total 35174: 17,023.00

35175

08/25 08/12/2025 35175 62526 HARRINGTON INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS  REPLACEMENT TUBING-WBS 2,171.68

Total 35175: 2,171.68

35176

08/25 08/12/2025 35176 62624 HASA INC CHEMICALS FOR RCS 702.89

08/25 08/12/2025 35176 62624 HASA INC CHEMICALS FOR RCS 356.05

08/25 08/12/2025 35176 62624 HASA INC CHEMICALS FOR RCS 276.24

08/25 08/12/2025 35176 62624 HASA INC CHEMICALS FOR RCS 349.91

08/25 08/12/2025 35176 62624 HASA INC CHEMICALS FOR RCS 322.28

08/25 08/12/2025 35176 62624 HASA INC CHEMICALS FOR RCS 343.77

08/25 08/12/2025 35176 62624 HASA INC CHEMICALS FOR RCS 377.53

08/25 08/12/2025 35176 62624 HASA INC CHEMICALS FOR RCS 883.98
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Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Amount

Total 35176: 3,612.65

35177

08/25 08/12/2025 35177 3080 J COLON COATINGS INC CLEAN, DISINFECT & REPLACE GASKETS & BOLT 14,600.00

08/25 08/12/2025 35177 3080 J COLON COATINGS INC CLEAN, DISINFECT & REPLACE GASKETS & BOLT 7,900.00

Total 35177: 22,500.00

35178

08/25 08/12/2025 35178 62777 J DE SIGIO CONSTRUCTION INC EMERGENCY REPAIR 2" SERVICE 8,886.03

Total 35178: 8,886.03

35179

08/25 08/12/2025 35179 62066 JANITORIAL SYSTEMS MONTHLY JANITORIAL SERVICES 660.00

Total 35179: 660.00

35180

08/25 08/12/2025 35180 62856 KEITH FOUTS TOTAL EXPENSES-DISASTER MANAGEMENT CON 75.00

Total 35180: 75.00

35181

08/25 08/12/2025 35181 3299 LA HABRA FENCE COMPANY LLC FENCE REPLACEMENT-TOMICH RES 725.00

Total 35181: 725.00

35182

08/25 08/12/2025 35182 62664 M & J TREE SERVICE MAINTENANCE SERVICE 6 SITES 6,600.00

Total 35182: 6,600.00

35183

08/25 08/12/2025 35183 62573 MANAGED MOBILE INC FLEET MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT FEE 55.00

Total 35183: 55.00

35184

08/25 08/12/2025 35184 62533 NICOLAY CONSULTING GROUP 2025 GASB 76 DISCLOSURES 4,000.00

Total 35184: 4,000.00

35185

08/25 08/12/2025 35185 62181 ONE TOUCH OFFICE TECHNOLOGY CONTRACT-RIOCH/MPC6003 1,355.50

Total 35185: 1,355.50

35186

08/25 08/12/2025 35186 4500 PETTY CASH MISC EXPENSES 792.92

Total 35186: 792.92

35187

08/25 08/12/2025 35187 62460 RYAN WHITE TOTAL EXPENSES-BOOT ALLOWANCE 263.99
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GL Check Check Vendor Description Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Amount

Total 35187: 263.99

35188

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC JONES 4060 COMMERCIAL HYDRANTS 16,680.00

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC TAX 1,626.30

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR HYDRANTS 406.08

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR HYDRANTS 349.22

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR METERS 521.04

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR SERVICES 873.06

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR RC 883.64

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR HYDRANTS 2,713.02

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR MAINS 276.21

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC CREDIT MEMO 4,424.76-

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR HYDRANTS 65.85

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC TOOLS & SUPPLIES 1,231.40

08/25 08/12/2025 35188 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR METERS 340.23

Total 35188: 21,541.29

35189

08/25 08/12/2025 35189 5800 SO CALIFORNIA EDISON OFFICE POWER 4,376.21

08/25 08/12/2025 35189 5800 SO CALIFORNIA EDISON PUMPING POWER 58,004.34

Total 35189: 62,380.55

35190

08/25 08/12/2025 35190 62936 SOCAL #1 DETAILING & MOBILE WAS INTERIOR & EXTERIOR WASH-8 VEHICLES 340.00

08/25 08/12/2025 35190 62936 SOCAL #1 DETAILING & MOBILE WAS INTERIOR & EXTERIOR WASH-7 VEHICLES 320.00

Total 35190: 660.00

35191

08/25 08/12/2025 35191 5900 SOCALGAS GAS UTILITY BILL 42.08

Total 35191: 42.08

35192

08/25 08/12/2025 35192 62626 TRI COUNTY PUMP COMPANY COI PS1 PUMPS 2 AND 3 MOTOR REHABS 14,586.64

Total 35192: 14,586.64

35193

08/25 08/12/2025 35193 2900 VULCAN MATERIAL COMPANY FINANCE CHARGE 138.88

Total 35193: 138.88

35194

08/25 08/12/2025 35194 382 W A RASIC CONSTRUCTION CO INC JOB 25SC40-LA SEDA METER VAULT REPLACEME 22,888.00

Total 35194: 22,888.00

35195

08/25 08/12/2025 35195 334 YO FIRE SUPPLY SUPPLIES FOR HYDRANTS 40.65

Total 35195: 40.65
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Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Amount

35196

08/25 08/14/2025 35196 62558 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY PM 22/PM 9 CONNECTION 390,988.10

08/25 08/14/2025 35196 62558 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY TVMWD CONNECTION CAPACITY 2,155.73

08/25 08/14/2025 35196 62558 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY TVMWD EQUIVALENT SMALL METER 2,729.45

08/25 08/14/2025 35196 62558 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY TVMWD WATER USE CHARGE 1,510.53

08/25 08/14/2025 35196 62558 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY MWD CAPACITY CHARGE 8,294.25

08/25 08/14/2025 35196 62558 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY ADJUSTMENT FOR CAL DOMESTIC PRODUCTION- 120,428.85

Total 35196: 526,106.91

35197

08/25 08/14/2025 35197 4750 PWR JT WATER LINE COMMISSION PM 15 Water Use 177,845.34

08/25 08/14/2025 35197 4750 PWR JT WATER LINE COMMISSION PM 21 Water Use 331,078.16

08/25 08/14/2025 35197 4750 PWR JT WATER LINE COMMISSION MWD CAPACITY RESERVATION CHARGE 7,633.82

08/25 08/14/2025 35197 4750 PWR JT WATER LINE COMMISSION TVMWD CONNECTED CAPACITY CHARGE 1,738.95

08/25 08/14/2025 35197 4750 PWR JT WATER LINE COMMISSION TVMWD WATER USE CHARGE 2,685.10

08/25 08/14/2025 35197 4750 PWR JT WATER LINE COMMISSION PWR Depreciation Charge 1,389.00

08/25 08/14/2025 35197 4750 PWR JT WATER LINE COMMISSION PWR Replacement Charge 1,910.00

08/25 08/14/2025 35197 4750 PWR JT WATER LINE COMMISSION BUDGET ASSESSMENT 9,500.00

Total 35197: 533,780.37

35198

08/25 08/20/2025 35198 62554 APPLIED TECHNOLOGY GROUP EMERGENCY RADIOS 360.00

Total 35198: 360.00

35199

08/25 08/20/2025 35199 62597 BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP LEGAL FEES-GENERAL COUNSEL 3,092.89

08/25 08/20/2025 35199 62597 BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP LEGAL FEES-WATER RATES 3,381.20

Total 35199: 6,474.09

35200

08/25 08/20/2025 35200 1476 BUSINESS CARD (VISA) MISC EXPENSES 1,956.86

08/25 08/20/2025 35200 1476 BUSINESS CARD (VISA) COMMUNITY OUTREACH 50.00

Total 35200: 2,006.86

35201

08/25 08/20/2025 35201 62729 CA UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SAFE  CA STATE FEE 1,593.31

Total 35201: 1,593.31

35202

08/25 08/20/2025 35202 62947 CAL OES REFUND ON PW-229/PROJECT 148522 6,024.73

Total 35202: 6,024.73

35203

08/25 08/20/2025 35203 403 CASELLE INC MONTHLY MAINTENANCE & SUPPORT 2,501.00

Total 35203: 2,501.00

35204

08/25 08/20/2025 35204 62700 CITIZENS TRUST C/O CITIZEN BUSIN TRUSTEES FEES 2,144.06
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Total 35204: 2,144.06

35205

08/25 08/20/2025 35205 1900 CLINICAL LAB OF S B WATER SAMPLES 2,643.00

Total 35205: 2,643.00

35206

08/25 08/20/2025 35206 1270 CORELOGIC SOLUTIONS LLC PROPERTY DATA INFO 100.00

Total 35206: 100.00

35207

08/25 08/20/2025 35207 62505 D & H WATER SYSTEMS SHALLOW WELL JEP PUMP 713.38

Total 35207: 713.38

35208

08/25 08/20/2025 35208 62433 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS INC BACKGROUND VERIFICATION 760.06

Total 35208: 760.06

35209

08/25 08/20/2025 35209 62445 EXCEL DOOR & GATE COMPANY PERFORM SEMI-ANNUAL PM ON 3 DOORS 392.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35209 62445 EXCEL DOOR & GATE COMPANY PERFORM SEMI-ANNUAL PM ON 2 DOORS 350.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35209 62445 EXCEL DOOR & GATE COMPANY PERFORM SEMI-ANNUAL PM 245.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35209 62445 EXCEL DOOR & GATE COMPANY PERFORM SEMI-ANNUAL PM 235.00

Total 35209: 1,222.00

35210

08/25 08/20/2025 35210 62812 GROWING ROOTS LLC MONTHLY PLANT CARE 365.00

Total 35210: 365.00

35211

08/25 08/20/2025 35211 2690 HARPER & ASSOCIATES ENG. CLEAN AND INSPECT JOINT LINE RESERVOIR 1 4,280.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35211 2690 HARPER & ASSOCIATES ENG. CLEAN AND INSPECT JOINT LINE RESERVOIR 2 4,800.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35211 2690 HARPER & ASSOCIATES ENG. CLEAN AND INSPECT RESERVOIR 16 4,160.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35211 2690 HARPER & ASSOCIATES ENG. CLEAN AND INSPECT RESERVOIR 11 4,200.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35211 2690 HARPER & ASSOCIATES ENG. CLEAN AND INSPECT COI RESERVOIR 2 3,400.00

Total 35211: 20,840.00

35212

08/25 08/20/2025 35212 379 HIGHROAD INFORMATION TECHNOL MAINTENANCE, SUPPORT AND SOFTWARE RENE 11,158.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35212 379 HIGHROAD INFORMATION TECHNOL MANAGED IT SERVICES 7,416.00

Total 35212: 18,574.00

35213

08/25 08/20/2025 35213 62863 HIGH-TECH SYSTEMS SECURITY FOR RES 7 2,500.00

Total 35213: 2,500.00
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35214

08/25 08/20/2025 35214 2724 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES TOOLS & SUPPLIES 1,154.63

08/25 08/20/2025 35214 2724 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES MAINTENANCE & OPERATION 231.70

08/25 08/20/2025 35214 2724 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES SUPPLIES FOR TELEMETRY 102.54

08/25 08/20/2025 35214 2724 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES SUPPLIES FOR MAINS 7.20

08/25 08/20/2025 35214 2724 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES MATERIAL FOR SECURITY FOR REMOTE SITES 15.32

08/25 08/20/2025 35214 2724 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES SUPPLIES FOR SERVICES 15.01

08/25 08/20/2025 35214 2724 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES SUPPLIES FOR HYDRANTS 441.64

08/25 08/20/2025 35214 2724 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES MISC EXPENSE 26.41

Total 35214: 1,994.45

35215

08/25 08/20/2025 35215 62435 INDUSTRY PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSI PUMPING POWER-PUMPSTATION 2A 4,247.56

Total 35215: 4,247.56

35216

08/25 08/20/2025 35216 244 INFOSEND INC BILLING SERVICE 123.65

08/25 08/20/2025 35216 244 INFOSEND INC BILLING SERVICE 2,261.86

08/25 08/20/2025 35216 244 INFOSEND INC BILLING SERVICE 2,105.22

08/25 08/20/2025 35216 244 INFOSEND INC INSERT-WATER QUALITY REPORT 811.45

Total 35216: 5,302.18

35217

08/25 08/20/2025 35217 62066 JANITORIAL SYSTEMS WINDOW CLEANING 450.00

Total 35217: 450.00

35218

08/25 08/20/2025 35218 62664 M & J TREE SERVICE CLEARING ON BACK SLOPE-2024 TOMICH 9,000.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35218 62664 M & J TREE SERVICE MAINTENANCE AT DISTRICT OFFICE 400.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35218 62664 M & J TREE SERVICE MAINTENANCE AT DISTRICT OFFICE 320.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35218 62664 M & J TREE SERVICE MAINTENANCE AT DISTRICT OFFICE 3,500.00

Total 35218: 13,220.00

35219

08/25 08/20/2025 35219 62573 MANAGED MOBILE INC FLEET MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT FEE 55.00

Total 35219: 55.00

35220

08/25 08/20/2025 35220 62735 MUTUAL OF OMAHA LIFE INSURANCE 636.50

08/25 08/20/2025 35220 62735 MUTUAL OF OMAHA SHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY 1,805.81

08/25 08/20/2025 35220 62735 MUTUAL OF OMAHA DIRECTORSD LIFE INSURANCE 66.50

Total 35220: 2,508.81

35221

08/25 08/20/2025 35221 62932 NAZ ELECTRIC AND CONTROLS INC HARBOR TRANSFER SWITCH 33,618.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35221 62932 NAZ ELECTRIC AND CONTROLS INC NOGALES PM22 BATTERY 3,355.00

Total 35221: 36,973.00
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35222

08/25 08/20/2025 35222 62786 NIGRO & NIGRO PC INTERIM AUDIT JUNE 30, 2025 12,000.00

Total 35222: 12,000.00

35223

08/25 08/20/2025 35223 189 NOBEL SYSTEMS UPDATES TO DISTRICT'S GIS 2,700.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35223 189 NOBEL SYSTEMS GEOVIEWER METER EXCHANGE MODULE ANNUA 4,400.00

Total 35223: 7,100.00

35224

08/25 08/20/2025 35224 62649 OPARC PAINTING FIRE HYDRANTS 3,350.26

Total 35224: 3,350.26

35225

08/25 08/20/2025 35225 62918 ORANGE COUNTY WINWATER WORK SUPPLIES FOR VALVES 3,454.79

Total 35225: 3,454.79

35226

08/25 08/20/2025 35226 62839 PrintMyStuff.com PRINT AIR RELEASE STICKERS 225.41

Total 35226: 225.41

35227

08/25 08/20/2025 35227 5000 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY SERVICE & REG FEE-1905 FAIRPLEX 25.50

08/25 08/20/2025 35227 5000 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY LEGAL-JUN 2025 637.50

08/25 08/20/2025 35227 5000 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY WEST YOST-JUNE 2025 1,864.16

08/25 08/20/2025 35227 5000 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY ACWA/JPIA CYBER LIABILITY INSURANCE 50.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35227 5000 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY REEB-AUG 2025 2,000.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35227 5000 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY SERVICE & REG FEE-2525 C 26.77

08/25 08/20/2025 35227 5000 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY SCE APR-JUNE 2025 1,453.29

08/25 08/20/2025 35227 5000 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY WVWD ADMIN COSTS APR-JUNE 2025 1,340.92

08/25 08/20/2025 35227 5000 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY WVWD PROJECT REIMBURSEMENT APR-JUNE 202 392.50

08/25 08/20/2025 35227 5000 PUENTE BASIN WATER AGENCY CAL DOMESTIC MAINTENANCE RESERVES FY 24/ 3,361.13

Total 35227: 11,151.77

35228

08/25 08/20/2025 35228 5740 QUINN COMPANY MAINTENANCE CAT 430 1,471.55

Total 35228: 1,471.55

35229

08/25 08/20/2025 35229 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC TOOLS & SUPPLIES 960.09

08/25 08/20/2025 35229 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR SERVICES 339.04

08/25 08/20/2025 35229 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR SERVICES 2,842.53

08/25 08/20/2025 35229 62502 S & J SUPPLY COMPANY, INC SUPPLIES FOR METERS 2,836.38

Total 35229: 6,978.04

35230

08/25 08/20/2025 35230 62931 SG CREATIVE LLC TWO TAILGATE DESIGNS 460.00
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Total 35230: 460.00

35231

08/25 08/20/2025 35231 62534 SHRED IT C/O STERICYCLE INC SHREDDING SERVICE 158.58

Total 35231: 158.58

35232

08/25 08/20/2025 35232 62946 STEMHERO LLC ONBOARDING OF TEACHERS 1,600.00

Total 35232: 1,600.00

35233

08/25 08/20/2025 35233 2180 SWRCB-DWOCP T1 RENEWAL-CHRISTOPHER REYNOSO 55.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35233 2180 SWRCB-DWOCP T2 RENEWAL-DAVID TAPIA 60.00

Total 35233: 115.00

35234

08/25 08/20/2025 35234 6950 UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT SERVICE ALERT 462.00

Total 35234: 462.00

35235

08/25 08/20/2025 35235 62819 US BANK BANK FEES 3,000.00

Total 35235: 3,000.00

35236

08/25 08/20/2025 35236 62850 VALLEY VISTA SERVICES INC TRASH SERVICE 272.99

Total 35236: 272.99

35237

08/25 08/20/2025 35237 7700 WALNUT VALLEY WATER DISTRICT RECYCLED WATER 1,453.04

Total 35237: 1,453.04

35238

08/25 08/20/2025 35238 62432 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY HAUL DIRT 2,448.48

Total 35238: 2,448.48

35239

08/25 08/20/2025 35239 62763 WESTERLY METER SERVICE CO LLC 5/8" - 1" SMALL METER TEST 3,244.50

08/25 08/20/2025 35239 62763 WESTERLY METER SERVICE CO LLC 1 1/2" - 2" METER TEST 1,610.00

08/25 08/20/2025 35239 62763 WESTERLY METER SERVICE CO LLC 5/8" - 1" SMALL METER TEST 1,156.75

08/25 08/20/2025 35239 62763 WESTERLY METER SERVICE CO LLC 1 1/2" - 2" METER TEST 122.50

08/25 08/20/2025 35239 62763 WESTERLY METER SERVICE CO LLC LARGE METER FIELD TEST 237.50

Total 35239: 6,371.25

8042025

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS MISC EXPENSES 4,253.58

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS MISC EXPENSES 4,253.58-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS VEHICLE EXPENSE 8,590.48
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08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS VEHICLE EXPENSE 8,590.48-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 5,130.82

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 5,130.82-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS TOOLS & SUPPLIES 63.33

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS TOOLS & SUPPLIES 63.33-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS SEMINAR & TRAINING 1,675.00

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS SEMINAR & TRAINING 1,675.00-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CONSERVATION EXPENSE 153.92

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CONSERVATION EXPENSE 153.92-

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS COMMUNITY OUTREACH 607.70-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS COMMUNITY OUTREACH 607.70

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 51.97-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 51.97

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS OFFICE SUPPLIES 230.46-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS OFFICE SUPPLIES 230.46

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS GOTO CONNECT 709.51-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS GOTO CONNECT 709.51

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS SPECTRUM 899.00-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS SPECTRUM 899.00

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS STARLINK 65.00-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS STARLINK 65.00

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS STARLINK 120.00-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS STARLINK 120.00

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CHATGPT PLUS (2) 40.00-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CHATGPT PLUS (2) 40.00

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CENTRAL COMMUNICATION 763.92-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CENTRAL COMMUNICATION 763.92

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS DIRECTV 100.99-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS DIRECTV 100.99

08/25 08/11/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS NORZAGARAY EXPENSES 7,501.24-

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS NORZAGARAY EXPENSES 7,501.24

Total 8042025: .00

8152025

08/25 08/15/2025 815202 62493 CADWAY INC (CAL DOMESTIC WATER  WATER CHARGE 20,987.88

Total 8152025: 20,987.88

80420251

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS MISC EXPENSES 4,247.58

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS VEHICLE EXPENSE 8,590.48

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CONFERENCE & MEETINGS 5,130.82

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS TOOLS & SUPPLIES 63.33

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS SEMINAR & TRAINING 1,675.00

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CONSERVATION EXPENSE 153.92

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS COMMUNITY OUTREACH 607.70

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 51.97

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS OFFICE SUPPLIES 230.46

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS GOTO CONNECT 709.51

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS SPECTRUM 899.00

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS STARLINK 65.00

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS STARLINK 120.00

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CHATGPT PLUS (2) 40.00

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS CENTRAL COMMUNICATION 763.92

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS DIRECTV 100.99

08/25 08/04/2025 804202 1070 AMERICAN EXPRESS NORZAGARAY EXPENSES 7,507.24
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Total 80420251: 30,956.92

Grand Totals: 1,745,337.36

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

11505-0 105,194.32 4,424.76- 100,769.56

13850-0 15,008.48 7,501.24- 7,507.24

222100 35,381.68 1,780,719.04- 1,745,337.36-

51110-0 20,987.88 .00 20,987.88

51310-0 1,020,340.45 .00 1,020,340.45

51410-1 4,195.63 .00 4,195.63

51410-2 3,894.68 .00 3,894.68

51410-3 2,729.45 .00 2,729.45

51410-5 15,928.07 .00 15,928.07

51510-0 41,986.94 .00 41,986.94

51810-0 12,799.00 .00 12,799.00

51910-0 11,151.77 .00 11,151.77

52310-0 62,251.90 .00 62,251.90

54209-0 883.64 .00 883.64

54210-0 2,731.89 .00 2,731.89

54211-0 12,955.67 .00 12,955.67

54212-0 10,068.90 .00 10,068.90

54213-0 23,500.38 .00 23,500.38

54214-0 3,454.79 .00 3,454.79

54215-0 25,673.02 .00 25,673.02

54216-0 3,457.54 .00 3,457.54

54217-0 3,612.65 .00 3,612.65

54218-0 14,586.64 .00 14,586.64

54219-0 2,171.68 .00 2,171.68

56210-0 27,346.44 8,590.48- 18,755.96

56211-0 5,144.06 .00 5,144.06

56214-0 460.92 230.46- 230.46

56216-0 453.61 .00 453.61

56217-0 311.78 .00 311.78

56218-0 6,474.09 .00 6,474.09

56219-0 9,761.22 1,574.42- 8,186.80

56220-0 10,554.00 1,124.00- 9,430.00

56221-0 2,536.85 607.70- 1,929.15

56223-0 10,415.72 5,130.82- 5,284.90

56226-0 15,558.00 .00 15,558.00

56310-0 97,239.58 .00 97,239.58

56312-0 21,502.81 .00 21,502.81

56320-0 3,350.00 1,675.00- 1,675.00

56411-0 61,835.52 .00 61,835.52

56413-0 4,473.75 .00 4,473.75

56415-0 751.80 .00 751.80

56416-0 636.50 .00 636.50

56417-0 13,666.19 .00 13,666.19

56418-0 1,805.81 .00 1,805.81

56419-0 69.44 .00 69.44

56421-0 9,296.32 .00 9,296.32
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56510-0 1,593.31 .00 1,593.31

56710-0 1,471.55 .00 1,471.55

56811-0 12,000.00 .00 12,000.00

56812-0 18,465.01 4,253.58- 14,211.43

57310-0 2,700.00 .00 2,700.00

57312-0 3,472.78 63.33- 3,409.45

57314-0 7,367.64 51.97- 7,315.67

57315-0 6,175.50 .00 6,175.50

57319-0 1,907.84 153.92- 1,753.92

57320-0 435.00 .00 435.00

57321-0 1,920.63 .00 1,920.63

Grand Totals: 1,816,100.72 1,816,100.72- .00

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail
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35032 08/12/2025 SUN DAWEI -260.07

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 643801-75 Void - DEPOSIT REFUND-18580 VANTAGE POINTE 22810-0 -260.07

35149 08/12/2025 RITA HSIUNG 1,638.51

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 PROJECT REFUND 24110-0 1,638.51

35150 08/12/2025 NAINA VASHISHTHA 1,141.39

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 PROJECT REFUND 24110-0 1,141.39

35151 08/12/2025 TRAPEZE ENTERTAINMENT LLC 2,941.73

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 9600320-01 DEPOSIT REFUND 22810-0 2,941.73

35152 08/12/2025 ZYGMUNT KUCHEMECKI 36.38

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 40515-20 CREDIT REFUND-1702 LARK TREE 15210-0 36.38

35153 08/12/2025 RAUL R TINAJERO 170.36

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 652055-60 CREDIT REFUND-16721 DAWN HAVEN 15210-0 170.36

35154 08/12/2025 AERA ENERGY LLC 119.20

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 298321-10 CREDIT REFUND 15210-0 119.20

35155 08/12/2025 TAILWIND EXPRESS 768.08

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 181755-34 CREDIT REFUND-1213 JOHN REED 15210-0 768.08

35156 08/12/2025 LEGACY GROUP INVESTMENTS LLC 106.98

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 390137-32 DEPOSIT REFUND-18263 LANACA 22810-0 106.98

35157 08/12/2025 AOLIN YU 169.34

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 500746-76 DEPOSIT REFUND-1871 PRITCHARD WAY 22810-0 169.34

35240 08/20/2025 HACIENDA LA PUENTE SCHOOL DISTRICT 24,617.80

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 PROJECT REFUND 24110-0 24,617.80

35241 08/20/2025 HACIENDA LA PUENTE SCHOOL DISTRICT 18,276.55
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PayeeCheck Issue DateCheck Number Check Amount

Sequence Source Description GL Account Amount

1 PROJECT REFUND 24110-0 18,276.55

Grand Totals:

49,726.25



ROWLAND WATER DISTRICT
CASH AND INVESTMENTS

As of July 31, 2025

Description / Type Term
Shares / 

Units Held
Purchase 

Price
Current 
Price Maturity Date

Current 
Yield Current Value

% of 
Portfolio

Cash
Citizens Business Bank 4,622,246$          

Total Cash 4,622,246$          

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) N/A 4.26% 9,496,351$          38.55%

Citizens Trust Investments (US Bank Custodian)
Fed'l Home Loan Mtg. Corp. - BND9 3 Year 300,000        100.0000      99.4910        11/7/2028 4.54% 298,473$             1.21%
Fed'l Home Loan Mtg. Corp. - A4H3 3 Year 500,000        100.0000      100.0570      1/21/2028 4.62% 500,285$             2.03%
Fed'l National Mtg. Assn. - AX89 3 Year 400,000        99.5500        99.6370        7/21/2028 4.11% 398,548$             1.62%
Fed'l National Mtg. Assn. - A5M7 3 Year 300,000        99.9800        99.9220        1/13/2028 4.55% 299,766$             1.22%
Fed'l National Mtg. Assn. - AZT1 3 Year 400,000        100.0000      99.8750        3/2/2029 4.63% 399,500$             1.62%
Fed'l Home Loan Banks - L7D0 5 Year 200,000        99.7900        99.7330        8/26/2025 0.50% 199,466$             0.81%
Fed'l Home Loan Banks - LGR9 5 Year 500,000        100.0000      98.1060        2/26/2026 0.87% 490,530$             1.99%
Fed'l Home Loan Banks - LLD4 5 Year 250,000        99.9250        97.8610        3/17/2026 0.89% 244,653$             0.99%
Fed'l Home Loan Banks - MUX8 5 Year 200,000        99.9300        97.7600        3/30/2026 0.89% 195,520$             0.79%
Fed'l Home Loan Banks - P6M2 5 Year 200,000        100.0000      96.4030        9/30/2026 1.06% 192,806$             0.78%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - Q7E7 5 Year 200,000        99.9050        97.5530        6/30/2026 1.54% 195,106$             0.79%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - QJD6 4 Year 200,000        99.7190        96.7630        10/27/2026 1.55% 193,526$             0.79%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 2TD7 4 Year 500,000        100.0000      99.5890        6/23/2028 4.07% 497,945$             2.02%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 5ZE1 3 Year 500,000        100.0000      99.8310        4/28/2028 4.11% 499,155$             2.03%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 6VG8 3 Year 200,000        100.0000      99.9530        6/26/2028 4.10% 199,906$             0.81%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 6CN4 5 Year 200,000        100.0000      99.4210        5/3/2030 4.15% 198,842$             0.81%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 3ED1 3 Year 500,000        100.0000      99.4870        10/21/2027 4.17% 497,435$             2.02%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 5MR6 5 Year 400,000        99.9590        99.4160        3/20/2030 4.27% 397,664$             1.61%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 6LD6 3 Year 200,000        100.0000      99.9590        5/26/2028 4.25% 199,918$             0.81%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 36C2 4 Year 700,000        100.0000      99.5120        10/10/2028 4.27% 696,584$             2.83%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 3G72 3 Year 200,000        100.0000      99.5740        10/22/2027 4.27% 199,148$             0.81%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 6JZ0 2 Year 300,000        100.0000      99.8500        11/22/2027 4.26% 299,550$             1.22%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 72H6 5 Year 500,000        100.0000      100.0910      7/15/2030 4.30% 500,455$             2.03%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 4RC7 3 Year 500,000        100.0000      100.2300      7/27/2029 4.49% 501,150$             2.03%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 3NZ2 2 Year 500,000        99.9250        100.0040      8/13/2027 4.50% 500,020$             2.03%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 5QY7 2 Year 400,000        100.0000      99.7160        9/24/2027 4.53% 398,864$             1.62%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 5AV0 3 Year 300,000        100.0000      99.7860        2/25/2028 4.56% 299,358$             1.22%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 4P70 5 Year 500,000        100.0000      100.5280      1/10/2030 4.58% 502,640$             2.04%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - WLZ1 2 Year 180,000        99.9180        100.4860      6/12/2026 4.73% 180,875$             0.73%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - WS92 2 Year 200,000        99.8530        100.0320      9/12/2025 4.87% 200,064$             0.81%
Fed'l Home Loan Bank - 0UQ0 3 Year 500,000        100.0000      100.3370      4/15/2027 4.98% 501,685$             2.04%
Air Prods & Chems Inc. - 8BB1 5 Year 255,000        104.1940      99.3910        10/15/2025 1.51% 253,447$             1.03%
Apple Inc. - 3BZ2 2 Year 300,000        94.5180        98.2540        8/4/2026 2.49% 294,762$             1.20%
Apple Inc. - 3CJ7 3 Year 200,000        96.8220        98.8600        2/9/2027 3.39% 197,720$             0.80%
Applied Matls Inc - 2AS4 4 Year 200,000        100.5370      101.8680      6/15/2029 4.71% 203,736$             0.83%
Applied Matls Inc - 2AS4 4 Year 200,000        100.0650      101.8680      6/15/2029 4.71% 203,736$             0.83%
Deere John Capital - EWT2 2 Year 150,000        100.5690      100.2850      3/3/2026 5.04% 150,428$             0.61%
Emerson Elec Co - 1BQ6 4 Year 200,000        90.3290        92.9730        12/21/2028 2.15% 185,946$             0.75%
Florida Pwr & Lt Co - 1GN1 3 Year 200,000        99.6340        100.3870      5/15/2028 4.38% 200,774$             0.81%
Florida Pwr & Lt Co - 1GN1 3 Year 200,000        100.4060      100.3870      5/15/2028 4.38% 200,774$             0.81%
Home Depot Inc - 6BN1 2 Year 200,000        93.7730        97.7030        9/15/2026 2.17% 195,406$             0.79%
Home Depot Inc - 6CWO 4 Year 200,000        100.7790      102.1890      4/15/2029 4.79% 204,378$             0.83%
Honeywell International - 6BL9 2 Year 150,000        94.6540        97.7480        11/1/2026 2.56% 146,622$             0.60%
Honeywell International - 6CL8 4 Year 200,000        98.6090        99.8760        1/15/2029 4.25% 199,752$             0.81%
John Deere Capital Corporation - EXB0 4 Year 200,000        101.1140      102.2470      11/1/2026 4.84% 204,494$             0.83%
Texas Instruments - 8CE2 3 Year 400,000        100.6293      100.5960      2/8/2027 4.57% 402,384$             1.63%
Texas Instruments - 8CG7 4 Year 200,000        99.9590        101.2460      2/8/2029 4.54% 202,492$             0.82%
Toyota Mtr Corp - THP3 2 Year 200,000        93.8350        99.2370        10/16/2025 0.81% 198,474$             0.81%
Toyota Mtr Corp - TLB9 3 Year 200,000        101.5440      102.8620      9/11/2028 5.10% 205,724$             0.84%
Cash Reserve Account 4.18% 409,311$             1.66%

Total Citizens Trust Investments 15,139,795$        61.45%

Total Investments 24,636,147$        100.00%

Total Cash & Investments 29,258,393$        

NOTE: All interest values show above are based on annual rates of return. 

Market values determined on last business day of the month.  All listed investments comply with the District's Statement of Investment Policy as established in Resolution 2-2007. The District's 
available cash and investment portfolio provides sufficient cash flow and liquidity to meet all normal obligations for at least a six-month period of time.



ROWLAND WATER DISTRICT
PROFIT & LOSS (Unaudited)

 July 2025

Jul-25
Year-to-Date 

(YTD)
Budget 

(Annual)
Under / (Over) 

Budget
YTD 

Budget %
Prior YTD 

(Unaudited)

1 OPERATING REVENUE
2 Water Sales 1,517,479$          1,517,479$          18,459,100$         16,941,621$        8% 1,564,358$          
3 Meter Charges 1,075,345            1,075,345            13,484,000           12,408,655          8% 1,041,755            
4 Customer Fees 21,224                 21,224                 421,400                400,176               5% 24,113                 
5 Contract Income 14,607                 14,607                 224,600                209,993               7% 32,575                 
6 RWD Labor Sales/Reimbursements 28,680                 28,680                 191,800                163,120               15% 7,396                   
7 Capacity Fees -                      -                      50,000                 50,000                 0% 1,800                   
8 Flow Tests 975                      975                      19,200                 18,225                 5% 3,250                   
9 Return Check Fees 570                      570                      6,900                   6,330                   8% 420                      
10 Uncollectable -                      -                      (63,900)                (63,900)                0% -                      

11 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 2,658,881            2,658,881            32,793,100           30,134,219          8% 2,675,666            

12 NON-OPERATING REVENUE
13 Property Taxes 2,189                   2,189                   467,100                464,911               0% 7,570                   
14 Interest Income 59,462                 59,462                 600,000                540,538               10% 6,545                   
15 Miscellaneous Income (1,675)                  (1,675)                  25,000                 26,675                 -7% -                      

16 TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 59,976                 59,976                 1,092,100             1,032,124            5% 14,115                 

17 TOTAL REVENUES 2,718,857            2,718,857            33,885,200           31,166,343          8% 2,689,781            

18 OPERATING EXPENSES
19 Source of Supply
20 Water Purchases 1,198,159            1,198,159            13,844,800           12,646,641          9% 1,168,437            
21 Pumping Power 49,575                 49,575                 578,100                528,525               9% 44,736                 
22 Fixed Charges 26,748                 26,748                 470,800                444,052               6% 21,518                 
23 Chemicals 8,935                   8,935                   97,000                 88,065                 9% 9,474                   

24 Total Source of Supply 1,283,416            1,283,416            14,990,700           13,707,284          9% 1,244,165            
25 Maintenance of Water System 86,333                 86,333                 763,700                677,367               11% 68,107                 
26 Service Contracts 23,898                 23,898                 461,700                437,802               5% 29,353                 
27 Assessments 44,165                 44,165                 328,200                284,035               13% (69,278)                
28 Vehicle Expense 19,344                 19,344                 173,600                154,256               11% 16,469                 
29 Tools & Supplies 3,409                   3,409                   50,200                 46,791                 7% 596                      
30 Equipment Expense 1,370                   1,370                   45,500                 44,130                 3% 2,392                   
31 Maintenance & Operations 7,350                   7,350                   60,300                 52,950                 12% 1,522                   
32 Engineering 2,700                   2,700                   250,000                247,300               1% 39,471                 
33 Water Tests 7,286                   7,286                   32,000                 24,715                 23% -                      
34 Conservation 12,344                 12,344                 80,000                 67,656                 15% 537                      
35 Community Outreach 9,447                   9,447                   152,300                142,853               6% 7,713                   

36 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,501,063            1,501,063            17,388,200           15,887,137          9% 1,341,047            

37 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
38 Liability Insurance 102,434               102,434               335,400                232,966               31% 115,922               
39 IT Support Services 9,430                   9,430                   144,300                134,870               7% 11,514                 
40 IT Licensing 17,809                 17,809                 328,300                310,491               5% 43,095                 
41 Director Expense 12,516                 12,516                 200,900                188,384               6% 12,254                 
42 Bank / Management Fees 27,798                 27,798                 345,600                317,802               8% 26,520                 
43 Legal Fees 9,459                   9,459                   200,000                190,541               5% 20,230                 
44 Compliance 16,129                 16,129                 177,100                160,971               9% 13,973                 
45 Auditing & Accounting 12,000                 12,000                 35,000                 23,000                 34% 13,000                 
46 Utility Services 8,741                   8,741                   137,600                128,859               6% 9,771                   



ROWLAND WATER DISTRICT
PROFIT & LOSS (Unaudited)

 July 2025

Jul-25
Year-to-Date 

(YTD)
Budget 

(Annual)
Under / (Over) 

Budget
YTD 

Budget %
Prior YTD 

(Unaudited)

47 Dues & Memberships 1,030                   1,030                   75,200                 74,170                 1% 1,305                   
48 Conference & Meetings 5,285                   5,285                   76,000                 70,715                 7% 5,323                   
49 Office Expenses 2,254                   2,254                   41,600                 39,346                 5% 5,066                   
50 Seminars/Training 2,037                   2,037                   114,300                112,263               2% 4,444                   
51 Miscellaneous Expense 7,030                   7,030                   160,200                153,170               4% 18,111                 

52 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 233,952               233,952               2,371,500             2,137,548            10% 300,527               

53 PERSONNEL EXPENSES
54 Wages
55 Operations 97,162                 97,162                 1,432,300             1,335,138            7% 95,702                 
56 Distribution 112,319               112,319               1,588,700             1,476,381            7% 109,622               
57 Administration 153,776               153,776               2,083,000             1,929,224            7% 148,928               

58 Total Wages 363,257               363,257               5,104,000             4,740,743            7% 354,253               
59 Payroll Taxes 26,030                 26,030                 363,900                337,870               7% 25,351                 
60 Workers Compensation -                      -                      109,100                109,100               0% (327)                     
61 Unemployment -                      -                      6,400                   6,400                   0% -                      
62 CalPERS 266,005               266,005               937,000                670,995               28% 153,155               
63 OPEB Contributions -                      -                      -                       -                      0% -                      
64 EE & Retiree Health Insurance 80,001                 80,001                 1,095,900             1,015,899            7% 79,562                 

65 TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSES 735,292               735,292               7,616,300             6,881,008            10% 611,993               

66 TOTAL EXPENSES 2,470,307            2,470,307            27,376,000           24,905,693          9% 2,253,566            

67 248,550               248,550               6,509,200             6,260,650            4% 436,215               

68 Less: Total Debt Service -                      -                      (2,439,200)           2,439,200            0% -                      
69 Less: Capital Expenses (Current Year) (65,506)                (65,506)                (3,886,300)           3,820,794            2% (120,462)              

70 CASH INCREASE / (DECREASE) 183,044$             183,044$             183,700$              (656)$                   315,753$             

NET INCOME / (LOSS) - BEFORE DEBT 
SERVICE & CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

*No assurance is provided on these financial statements. The financial statements do not include a statement of cash flows. Substantially all 
disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States are not included.



 

Rowland Water District 

Profit & Loss Analysis and Variance Report 
July 2025 
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1. OPERATING REVENUE 

2. Water Sales – volumetric water sales revenue from all customer types including residential, 
commercial, public, industrial, recycled and construction.  YTD is at 8%. 

3. Meter Charges – the fixed monthly base rate charged to water customers each month (includes 
all customer types).  YTD is at 8%. 

4. Customer Fees – various fees conditionally charged to customers such as penalties, new 
service connections, reconnections, backflow administration, cross connections, connections 
and recycled water checks/inspections.  These types of fees are unpredictable in nature and 
can often trend over/under expected budget.  YTD is at 5%. 

5. Contract Income – contains revenues from cell tower lease contracts.  YTD is at 7%. 

6. RWD Labor Sales/Reimbursements – water sold on construction invoices, City of Industry labor 
sales and Puente Basin Water Agency (PBWA) and Pomona-Walnut-Rowland Joint Water Line 
Commission (PWR JWLC) treasurer fees.  The frequency and amounts of these revenues are 
unknown and can occasionally trend over/under budget due to their unpredictable nature.  YTD 
is at 15%. 

7. Capacity Fees – fees imposed on any property or person requesting a new, additional or larger 
connection to the District’s potable water system (fees vary by meter size).  These receipts are 
uncertain and can trend over/under budget due to their unpredictable nature.  YTD is at 0%. 

8. Flow Tests – fire flow tests performed by District personnel to measure the volume of water 
available at a specific hydrant ($350 per test).  YTD is at 5%. 

9. Return Check Fees – customers are charged a fee when the District is paid with insufficient 
funds checks and checks are returned by the bank.  These receipts are uncertain and can trend 
over/under budget due to their unpredictable nature. YTD is currently at 8%.  

10. Uncollectable – the District analyzes customer receivables at the end of each year and 
recognizes an expense equal to the estimated amount of cash that may not be collected.  
Uncollectable expense will be zero until assessed at the year-end audited financial statements.   

11. TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 

12. NON-OPERATING REVENUE  

13. Property Taxes – includes tax contributions from the County of Los Angeles.  YTD is at 0% since 
the bulk of receipts happen between December and May each year and can cause YTD% to 
trend over/under expected budget %. 
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July 2025 
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14. Interest Income – includes interest and dividends received on District investments.  YTD is at 
10%. 

15. Miscellaneous Income – includes income from various sources such as recycling and refunds. 
YTD is at -7%. 

16. TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 

17. TOTAL REVENUES 

18. OPERATING EXPENSES 

19. SOURCE OF SUPPLY 

20. Water Purchases – Includes variable costs of potable water from Three Valleys Municipal 
Water District (TVMWD) and California Domestic Water Company (CalDomestic), and recycled 
water purchases from City of Industry and Walnut Valley Water District (WVWD). YTD is at 9%. 

21. Pumping Power – the cost of electricity used for pumping water.  YTD is at 9%.  

22. Fixed Charges – includes fixed charges from TVMWD and CalDomestic.  YTD is at 6%. 

23. Chemicals – the cost of chemicals used to treat water sold to customers.  YTD is at 9%. 

24. TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY 

25. Maintenance of Water System – the costs of repairs and maintenance on elements of the 
District water system such as main lines, services, meters, reservoirs, valves, hydrants, and 
telemetry system. YTD is at 11%. 

26. Service Contracts – includes costs for services such as billing printing and mailing, bulk paper 
shredding, copier leasing and services, landscaping, janitorial, uniforms, security system 
monitoring and maintenance, Caselle maintenance and support, Harmony renewal and other 
services.  YTD is at 5%. 

27. Assessments – operating costs billed to RWD for their share of PWR JWLC, which is billed 
quarterly, and PBWA, which is billed monthly.  YTD can trend over/under budget due to the 
timing of billing.  YTD is currently at 13%. 

28. Vehicle Expense – includes repair and maintenance costs for District vehicles as well as the 
cost of fuel.  YTD can trend over/under budget due to the timing of truck maintenance and fuel 
purchases.  YTD is at 11%. 

29. Tools & Supplies – small tools and supplies used in the field.  YTD can trend over/under budget 
due to the timing of tools and supplies. YTD is at 7%.  
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30. Equipment Expense – various costs incurred related to District equipment.  YTD can trend 
over/under budget due to the timing of equipment expenses. YTD is at 3%.  

31. Maintenance & Operations – various costs incurred for District maintenance and operations 
not directly related to the water system.  YTD can trend over/under budget due to the timing of 
maintenance and operations.  YTD is at 12%.  

32. Engineering – general engineering costs related to District operations.  YTD is at 1%. 

33. Water Tests – laboratory testing and sampling of District water.  YTD is at 23% due to timing of 
water tests billing and budgeting method used. 

34. Conservation – water conservation programs and efforts.  YTD is 15%.  

35. Community Outreach – costs related to public relations and community outreach.  YTD is at 6%.  

36. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  

37. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

38. Liability Insurance – coverage through ACWA JPIA for the District insurance package.  YTD is 
high at 31% due to timing of insurance bill received and budgeting method used. 

39. IT Support Services – information technology support services.  YTD is at 7%. 

40. IT Licensing – includes costs for various software licenses.  YTD is at 5%.  

41. Director Expense – costs for director compensation and benefits.  YTD is at 6% of budget. 

42. Bank/Management Fees – includes various banking fees, Paymentus and InvoiceCloud fees 
(for processing customer payments) and investment administrative fees.  YTD is at 8%. 

43. Legal Fees – legal costs related to RWD, PBWA and Public Water Agencies Group (PWAG).  
YTD is at 5%. 

44. Compliance – includes costs for State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) compliance, 
LA County property taxes, various employee certifications, District permits, and maintenance 
costs for equipment compliance.  YTD is at 9%. 

45. Auditing & Accounting – includes consulting services for complex accounting matters and 
annual audit assurance services related to District financial reporting.  YTD is high at 34% due 
to timing of audit bill and budgeting method used. 

46. Utility Services – costs related to office electricity, office phones, gas and district cell phones.  
YTD is at 6%. 
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47. Dues & Memberships – costs for district memberships, dues and subscriptions to various 
agencies such as the Water Education Foundation, Association of California Water Agencies, 
Urban Water Institute, California Special Districts Association and American Water Works 
Association.  YTD is at 1%.  

48. Conference & Meetings – conference attendance and meeting expenses.  YTD is at 7%. 

49. Office Expenses – costs for office supplies, postage, printing and stationery.  YTD is at 5%.  

50. Seminars/Training – employee seminars and training.  YTD is at 2%. 

51. Miscellaneous Expense – includes costs for travel, books & subscriptions, and miscellaneous 
general expenses. YTD is at 4%. 

52. TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

53. PERSONNEL EXPENSES 

54. WAGES 

55. Operations – wages expense (regular, standby, OT) attributable to Operations.  YTD is at 7%. 

56. Distribution – wages expense (regular, standby, OT) attributable to Distribution.  YTD is at 7%. 

57. Administration – wages expense (regular) attributable to Administration.  YTD is at 7%. 

58. TOTAL WAGES 

59. Payroll Taxes – employer payroll taxes paid by the District.  YTD is trending at 7%. 

60. Workers Compensation – the District is billed quarterly for workers compensation insurance 
which can occasionally cause this line item to trend over/under expected budget.  YTD is at 
0%. 

61. Unemployment – state unemployment insurance is paid quarterly which can cause this line to 
occasionally trend over/under expected budget.  YTD is at 0%. 

62. CalPERS – includes retirement costs for employee pension plans through the California Public 
Employee Retirement System.  Contributions are made monthly and an annual payment is made 
at the beginning of each fiscal year for the plan’s unfunded accrued liability.  YTD is high at 28% 
due to the annual payment of the plan’s unfunded accrued liability. 

63. OPEB Contributions – includes retirement costs for other post-employment benefits that 
provides medical, dental and vision coverage.  There will be no OPEB contributions for the 
current fiscal year as the Public Agency Retirement Services (PARS) trust is fully funded. 
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64. EE & Retiree Health Insurance – includes the cost of health, dental, vision, life, and disability 
insurance for current employees as well as health insurance for retired employees.  YTD is at 
7%. 

65. TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSES 

66. TOTAL EXPENSES 

67. NET INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE DEBT SERVICE & CAPITAL EXPENSES – Financially, the District 
has performed as expected through July 2025. 

68. Less: Total Debt Service – includes interest and principal payments on outstanding District debt 
as well as related administrative expenses.  Interest payments on outstanding debt are made 
twice per year (December/June).  

69. Less: Capital Expenses (Current-Year) – includes expenses related to current-year district 
projects and capital assets, excluding projects funded by bond proceeds (debt).  YTD is at 2%. 

70. CASH INCREASE / (DECREASE) 



Water Purchases for CY 2025

(Acre-feet)

POTABLE SYSTEM

JWL Nogales Fullerton TOTAL

PM-15 Miramar Dewatering Dewatering

JAN 131.4 0.0 0.0 240.8 121.1 259.4 752.7 0.0 17.4 1.0 21.6 0.0 12.8 0.0 52.8

FEB 145.9 0.0 0.0 209.3 195.1 80.9 631.2 0.0 10.4 0.0 7.2 0.0 12.2 0.0 29.8

MAR 153.5 0.0 0.0 250.3 67.4 210.1 681.3 3.1 10.4 1.0 19.7 0.0 13.6 0.0 47.8

APR 170.1 0.0 0.0 277.1 71.4 258.3 776.9 28.6 10.0 1.0 23.6 0.0 12.7 0.0 75.9

MAY 168.7 0.0 0.0 291.0 75.7 245.5 780.9 24.2 19.8 2.0 29.8 0.0 13.1 0.0 88.9

JUN 170.7 0.0 0.0 277.1 126.0 234.6 808.4 30.3 14.7 3.0 38.9 0.0 12.4 0.0 99.3

JUL 44.4 0.0 0.0 279.3 261.9 262.5 848.1 29.9 12.2 3.0 59.9 0.0 12.6 0.0 117.6

AUG 0.0 0.0

SEP 0.0 0.0

OCT 0.0 0.0

NOV 0.0 0.0

DEC 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 984.7 0.0 0.0 1,824.9 918.6 1,551.3 5,279.5 116.1 94.9 11.0 200.7 0.0 89.4 0.0 512.1

Potable 

Make-up

RECYCLED SYSTEM

WBS LHH PM-9 PM-22 TOTAL Well 1
Wet
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Director
Date of 

Meeting/Event
Meeting/Event Attended Reimbursement No Charge

Additional Comments 

(Submit expense report if 

claiming mileage and/or 

meal reimbursement)

Anthony J. Lima

8/12/2025 RWD Board Meeting $230.00 

8/26/2025 RWD Special Board Meeting - AB 1234 $230.00 

TOTAL PAYMENT $230.00 

John Bellah

8/11/2025 RHCCC $230.00 

8/12/2025 RWD Board Meeting $230.00 

8/21/2025 RWD Landscape Class $230.00 

8/26/2025
RWD Special Board Meeting - AB 1234 

Ethics Training
$230.00 

TOTAL PAYMENT $920.00 

Robert W. Lewis

8/7/2025 PBWA $230.00 

8/12/2025 RWD Board Meeting $230.00 

8/13/2025 LAFCO

8/26/2025
RWD Special Board Meeting - AB 1234 

Ethics Training
$230.00 

TOTAL PAYMENT $690.00 

Szu Pei Lu-Yang

8/12/2025 RWD Regular Board Meeting $230.00 

8/26/2025
RWD Special Board Meeting - AB 1234 

Ethics Training
$230.00 

TOTAL PAYMENT $460.00 

Vanessa Hsu

8/26/2025
RWD Special Board Meeting - AB 1234 

Ethics Training
$230.00 

TOTAL PAYMENT $230.00 

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:

_________________________

Tom Coleman

SEPTEMBER 2025 - DIRECTOR REIMBURSEMENTS


